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SUMMARY REPORT, UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL, 580 JULIE ANN WAY,
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, FOR SAN FRANCISCO FRENCH BREAD COMPANY

Dear Mr. Chan:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to submit this Summary Report for removal of
two underground storage tanks (USTs) at 580 Julie Ann Way in Oakland, California (the Site, see
Figure 1, Site Location Map). Field activities included the removal of one 8,000-gallon capacity UST,
one 10,000-gallon capacity UST, two pump dispensers, and associated product lines. SECOR coordinated
and performed this work on behalf of the San Francisco French Bread Company (SFFBC). The UST
removal activities were performed by Pacific Rim Environmental, Inc. (PRE) under the direction of
SECOR.

SITE BACKGROUND

The Site is located in a mixed commercial/industrial area and consists of a large warehouse/bakery and
an open asphalt parking/work area (Figure 2). The Site is used by SFFBC to prepare and distribute
baked food products. The Site formerly operated one 8,000-gallon capacity gasoline UST and one
10,000-gallon capacity diesel UST. Documents provided to SECOR by SFFBC indicated that both USTs
were of 10,000-gallon capacity; however, upon removal the gasoline UST was determined to be of
8,000-gallon capacity. InJune 1991, a soil investigation by Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI) in the
vicinity of the USTs detected elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons at depths ranging from
5 feet below ground surface (bgs) to about 7 feet bgs were groundwater was encountered. In November
1993, SECOR conducted an additional soil investigation that included the advancement of seven soil
borings. Petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil was encountered at depths ranging from 2.5 feet bgs to
10 feet bgs. Soil boring locations and analytical results for these investigations are displayed on Figure 2.

Soil sample results from the subsurface investigations performed by GTI and SECOR indicated the
presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and TPH as diesel (TPHd) in most of the
soil samples collected in the immediate vicinity of the USTs. At soil boring locations further away from
the USTs, low to nondetectable concentrations of TPHg and TPHd were reported. However, relatively
high concentrations of high-boiling point hydrocarbons quantified as total oil and grease (TOG, Standard
Method 5520F) and total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH, EPA Method 418.1) were reported
at all boring locations where analyzed. Based on the apparent composition of these high-boiling point
hydrocarbons (e.g., heavier than gasoline or diesel) and their pervasive presence in fill soil underlying
the Site, the source of these hydrocarbons does not appear to be related to the USTs. This issue is
discussed further in a fater section of this report.
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FIELD ACTIVITIES

Field activities were conducted at the Site by PRE between September 14 and October 16, 1995 under
the direction of SECOR. Prior to initiation of field activities, PRE obtained permits from the Oakland
Fire Department (OFD), the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH), and
notified the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD). Field activities included: (1)
excavation and removal of one 8,000-gallon and one 10,000-gallon capacity UST; (2) soil and
groundwater sampling; (3) soil characterization and disposal; and (4) Site restoration.

Soil sampling locations and chemical analytical results are displayed on Figure 3 and photographs of field
activities are attached as Figures 4 through 7. A description of activities performed and copies of permits
obtained, laboratory analytical data sheets, and disposal manifests are attached with the PRE’s Tank
Removal Summary Report dated September 29, 1995.

Underground Storage Tank Removal

On September 14, 1995, PRE removed the concrete and soil overburden material and removed the pump
dispensers and associated product lines. The overburden soil was stockpiled on-site and the concrete
debris, pump dispenser, and product lines were transported and disposed of off-site. The USTs were
checked for residual liquids; the gasoline UST was found to contain water and a thickness of gasoline
product on the water surface.

On September 15, 1995, the liquid from the gasoline UST was pumped into a vacuum truck by Seaport
Environmental (Seaport). Approximately 2,400 gallons of water and residual gasoline were pumped from
the UST. PRE then placed approximately 540 pounds of dry ice inside the USTSs to purge potentially
flammable and explosive vapors within the USTs. The vapors were monitored for lower explosion timit
(LEL) and oxygen concentration using a Gastech meter. These activities were observed by Mr. Chan
of the ACDEH and a representative of the OFD who declared the USTs inert and authorized PRE to
proceed with removal. The USTs were then lifted from their excavations using a vehicle-mounted crane
and placed on a flat-bed truck for transportation and disposal by H & H Environmental Services, Inc.
(H & H). A copy of the manifest is attached. The USTs were transported to 220 China Basin in San
Francisco, California, a state-certified treatment facility, for final cleaning and later transported to a metal
recycler. Inspection of each of the USTs did not reveal holes, advanced corrosion, or other signs of
leakage.

Seil and Groundwater Sampling

On September 15, 1995, two soil samples were collected from each end of the two USTs at
approximately two feet below the excavation base (SSDE-12’°, SSDW-12°, SSGE-12’, and SSGW-12")
and one from beneath each pump dispenser (DSE-1’ and DSW-3’). Sampling was directed and observed
by Mr. Chan of the ACDEH,; soil sample locations are shown on Figure 3. Soil samples were collected
from below the USTs and pump dispensers by scooping soil from the desired sample locations with a
backhoe and driving brass sample tubes into the soil in the backhoe bucket. Two four-point composite
samples (SPN 1-4 and SPS 1-4) were also collected from the soil stockpile for disposal characterization.
Sample numbers do not correlate with direction (N, S, E, W) due to a mislabelling of north direction by
PRE on the Site Plan in the PRE Summary Report.

HASFFBJULIEUST.RPT SECOR International Incerporated
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Each end of the brass sample tubes containing soil samples were covered with Teflon tape and fitted with
plastic end caps and placed in cooler containing ice. All soil samples collected from the UST excavation
activities were submitted to and analyzed by a state-certified analytical laboratory for TPHg and TPHd
by EPA Method 8015, modified; TRPH by EPA Method 418.1; and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020. The composite sample SPN 1-4 was also analyzed for lead by
EPA Method 6010.

Following soil sampling, approximately 200 gallons of groundwater was purged from each of the UST
excavations into the vacuum truck by Seaport. Following recharge of groundwater, two groundwater
samples (DTP and GTP) were collected from each of the diesel and gasoline UST excavations.
Groundwater removed from the excavations was transported and disposed of by Seaport at their facility
in Redwood City, California; a copy of the manifest is attached. Groundwater samples were placed in
laboratory-supplied sample containers, stored in a cooler containing ice, and transported to Sequoia
Analytical Laboratory (Sequoia) in Redwood City, California, a state-certified laboratory, along with
completed chain-of-custody records. Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg and TPHd fuel
fingerprint by EPA Method 8015, modified and BTEX by EPA Method 8020.

Soil Characterization and Disposal

The four-point composite soil samples (SPN 1-4 and SPS 1-4) collected from the soil stockpile were
reported to contain TPHg, TPHd, TRPH, and BTEX at maximum concentrations of 1,300 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg), 2,900 mg/kg, 3,600 mg/kg, 1.8 mg/kg, 3.7 mg/kg, 18 mg/kg, and 73 mg/kg,
respectively. Lead was reported in the SPN 1-4 sample at a concentration of 11 mg/kg. On
September 27, 1995, PRE directed the loading, transport, and disposal of the soil stockpile as Class 11
waste (approximately 90 cubic yards) to Forward Landfill in Manteca, California under manifests
included with the attached PRE Summary Report.

Site Restoration

Following UST removal activities, the excavations for the 8,000-gallon and 10,000-gallon capacity USTs
were backfilled with pea gravel and compacted on September 18, 1995. Following backfilling and
compaction, the area of excavation was resurfaced with asphalt on October 16, 1995,

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM UST REMOVAL

Laboratory analytical results for soil and groundwater samples collected in connection with removal of
the USTs are summarized in Tables 1 and 2, and analytical results for soil samples are displayed on
Figure 3. Results of laboratory analyses of soil samples indicated detectable concentrations of TPHg,
TPHd, TRPH, and BTEX. The soil samples collected from the diesel and gasoline UST excavations
(SSDE-12°, SSDW-12’, SSGE-12°, and SSGW-12") were reported to contain TPHg, TPHd, and TRPH
at respective concentrations ranging from 12 mg/kg to 62 mg/kg, from 11 mg/kg to 220 mg/kg, and from
17 mg/kg to 2,100 mg/kg, respectively. The maximum BTEX concentrations were reported from sample
SSDE-12’ at 5.1 mg/kg, 1.4 mg/kg, 3.3 mg/kg, and 12 mg/kg, respectively.

Soil samples collected from beneath the pump dispensers (DSE-1" and DSW-3’) were also reported to
contain detectable concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, TRPH, and BTEX. The soil sample DSE-1" was
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reported to contain TPHg, TPHd, TRPH, benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes at respective concentrations
of 15 mg/kg, 41 mg/kg, 120 mg/kg, 0.034 mg/kg, 0.10 mg/kg, and 0.22 mg/kg. Sample DSW-3" was
reported to contain TPHg, TPHd, TRPH, and BTEX at respective concentrations of 270 mg/kg,
840 mg/kg, 2,000 mg/kg, 0.59 mg/kg, 0.40 mg/kg, 0.38 mg/kg, and 1.2 mg/kg.

The groundwater sample (GTP) collected from the gasoline UST excavation was reported to contain
TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX at concentrations of 44,000 micrograms per liter (ug/f), 15,000 ug/f,
1,700 pg/f, 1,200 pg/f, 2,300 ug/f and 5,500 pg/f, respectively. The groundwater sample (DTP)
collected from the diesel UST excavation was reported to contain TPHg, TPHd, benzene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes at concentrations of 33,000 pg/f, 360,000 ng/f, 2,400 pg/f, 1,300 pg/f, and 2,600 ug/f,
respectively; toluene was not reported in this sample. Sequoia quantified samples GTP and DTP against
a fresh diesel standard for the fuel fingerprint analysis. The chromatogram pattern for GTP indicates that
gasoline is present and diesel is not present. The chromatogram pattern for DTP indicates that gasoline
and weathered diesel are present. Both chromatograms also indicate the presence of high-boiling point
hydrocarbons (greater than C24) beyond the high end of the diesel standard range. Laboratory analytical
reports, chromatograms, and chain-of-custody records are attached.

DISCUSSION OF SITE CONDITIONS

Soil undertying the Site to a minimum depth of 10 feet bgs is interpreted as fill material placed during
development of the property prior to SFFBC use of the Site. This is evidenced by the presence of
materials such as rocks, brick, concrete, asphaltic material, plant material, wood fragments, and steel
bars. Additionally, a wide variety of so0il types were encountered with no recognizable stratigraphic
sequence; soil types encountered included clay, sandy clay, gravelly clay, silt, clayey sand, sand, gravel
ranging in color from black to greenish gray. Groundwater occurs beneath the Site at approximately 7 to
8 feet bgs.

Chemical analytical results from these previous investigations indicated concentrations of TPHg and TPHd
in the immediate vicinity of the USTs. Chemical analytical results also identified the presence of high-
boiling point petrolenm hydrocarbons (quantified as TOG and/or TRPH) in samples of fill soil collected
both adjacent to and well away from the USTs (Figure 2). The TRPH concentrations are generally higher
than the TPHg and TPHd concentrations for the respective soil samples.

SECOR collected two additional soil samples for fuel fingerprint analysis to identify the nature of high-
boiling point petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the vicinity of the USTs. Soil sample D-2-4" was
collected from the margin of the diesel UST excavation and soil sample G-2-4.5” from the margin of the
gasoline UST excavation. SECOR submitted these two soil samples to Sequoia for fuel fingerprint
analysis by EPA Method 8015, modified and for total lead by EPA Method 7421.

The chromatogram for samples D-2-4" and G-2-4.5" showed the presence of both low- and high-boiling
point compounds. The low-boiling point compounds appeared as a regular paitern of peaks from C9 to
Cl4. The high-boiling point compounds appeared as a broad hump ranging from C22 to beyond C40.
Sequoia indicated that the chromatogram for these samples indicate the possible presence of gasoline and
an absence of diesel. Sequoia indicated that the heavier petroleum hydrocarbons (C22 to C40+) appear
to resemble a heavy oil or asphaltic material. Total lead was reported in samples D-2-4’ and G-2-4.5°
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at respective concentrations of 11 mg/kg and 87 mg/kg. Laboratory analytical reports, chromatograms,
and chain-of-custody records are attached.

Based on discussions with Mr. Chan of the ACDEH and a review of documents for properties in the Site
vicinity, it appears that high-boiling point hydrocarbons are pervasive in the fill soil in the Site vicinity,
A property located at 563 Julie Ann Way (Yandell Trucking)}, directly across the street from the Site, also
determined that high-boiling point hydrocarbons are pervasive in fill soil at this property. An
investigation at 8000 South Coliseum Way, less than one mile south of the Site, identified a tar-like
substance across an 8.5-acre area. The tar-like substance was encountered randomly in shallow soil
borings at this property. It was determined that the tar-like substance was likely imported with fill
material in phases of construction activity which took place between 1955 and 1975.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of previous investigations and this UST removal, SECOR recommends further
investigative activities with respect to gasoline- and diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and
groundwater in the vicinity of the former USTs. Further investigation and/or remediation of the high-
boiling point petroleum hydrocarbons (TOG and TRPH) is not warranted.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us at (415) 882-1548.

Sincerely,

SECOR International Incorporated

Liping Zhang DPonald W. Moore, R.G.
Staff Geologist Project Manager

e S Jo b/

Bruce E. Scarbrough, R.G.
Principal Geologist

cC! Mr. Peter Sher, SFFBC

HASFFBUULIBUST.RPT SECOR International Incorperated
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Attachments:

Table 1 - Soil Analytical Results
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Results

Figure 1 - Site Location Map

Figure 2 - Site Plan With Soil Analytical Results from Previous Investigations
Figure 3 - Soil Chemical Analytical Results

Figures 4-7- Photographs of Field Activities

Tank Removal Summary Report, Pacific Rim Environmental, September 29, 1995,
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records for Groundwater and Soil Fuel
Fingerprint Analysis.

HASFFBJULIEUST.RPT SECOR International Incorporated
70007-001-01



TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
580 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, California
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NOTES:
(2) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
(b) Milligrams per kilogram.
(c) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel.
(d) Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil and grease.
(e) NA: Not analyzed. ’
(f) ND: Not detected at specified laboratory reporting limit.
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
580 Julie Ann Way
Qakland, California

DTP 9/15/95 33,000 360,000 2,400 ND® <50 2,600
GTP 9/15/95 44,000 15,000 1,700 1,200 5,300
NOTES:

(a) Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline.

(b) Micrograms per liter.

{c) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel.

{d) ND: Not detected at specified laboratory reporting limit.

.
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FIGURE 4A - Removal of concrete, soil overburden material, pump dispensers and associated product

lines.

FIGURE 4B - Removal of soil overburden material and pumping of residual water and petroleum
hydrocarbons from USTs into a vacuum truck.

GADONMJAWPHOTO.CAP



FIGURE 5A - Soil adjacent to 10,000-gallon capacity diesel UST interpreted as fill material. Soil contains
brick, steel bars, asphaltic material, and has areas of dark brown staining.

Al

FIGURE 5B - Placement of dry ice inside the USTs to purge potentially flammable and explosive vapors
within the USTs.
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FIGURE 6A -

Removal of 10,000-gallon capacity diesel UST.

FIGURE 6B -

GADONMJAWPHOTO.CAP

Removal of 8,000-gallon capacity gasoline UST.



FIGURE 7A - Loading of soil stockpile into trucks for transportation and disposal. The UST excavations
have been backfilled with pea gravel (right of photograph).

FIGURE 7B - Area of former UST excavations resurfaced with asphalt,

GADONMUAWPHOTO.CAP
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PACIFIC RIMJ

HEADQUARTERS

I45 Natoma Street

3rd Floor

San Francisco

California 94105

Phone: 415-284-9574

Fax: 415-284-9677

SECOR

90 Montgomery Street
Suite 620

San Francisco, CA 94105
Attn,: Donald Moore

September 29, 1995

Re: Removal of Two Underground Storage Tanks
San Francisco French Bread
580 Julie Anne Way
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Don,

Pacific Rim Environmental (Pacific Rim) performed the following services for SECOR with regard to
the underground storage tank removal at 580 Julie Ann Way, Oakland CA;

*  Pacific Rim advised Underground Services Alert that an excavation was planned.
Underground Services. Alert contacted and instructed utility companies 1o mark the
major utilities in the area of the tank location.

BAKERSFIELD OFFICE

1918 Eye Street

Bakersfield

California 93302

Phone: 805-326-0173

Fax: 805-326-0527

DENVER OFFICE

820 South Monaco

Suijte 270

Denver

Colorado 80224

Phone: 303-781-7228

*  Pacific Rim submitted an Underground Storage Tank Modification Application on
August 8, 1995 (o the Alameda County Environmentat Health Department and
contacted Barney Chan to schedule an on-site inspection of the tank removal and
sampling procedures.

4

*  Pacific Rim submitted an application to the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District on August 8, 1995,

*  Pacific Rim notified the Qakland Fire Department Bureau of Fire Prevention on
September 7, 1995 for an on-site inspection to witness proper displacemeni of
combustible and/or flammable vapors and/or the cutting of the tank,

*  Pacific Rim prepared a site Health and Safety Plan as required by OSHA 29 CFR
1910.120. Pacific Rim submitted one copy to the Oakland Department of Public
Health on August 24, 1995 and retained one cOpy on site.

*  Pacific Rim paid for all necessary permits and scheduled all agency inspections

prior to requested deadlines. Pleasge see Appendix A for copies of all required
pernmits,

*  Pacific Rim contracted Vicker's to remove concrete over the tank area on September
14, 1995, Pacific Rim contracted Denbeste Trcking to dispose of the concrete
debris off site.

*  Pacific Rim contracted Ray Hunt Excavating on September 14 and 15, 1995 to
excavate down to the top of, and around the sides of, the underground tank until it

could be easily broken free and preparcd for removal. The excavated soil was stored
in a stockpile.




Pacific Rim contracted Seaport Environmental to remove approximately 3,000 usg
water and gasoline, and dispose of the contents at their Redwood City facility on
September 15, 1995,

On September 15, 1995, Pacific Rim displaced combustible vapors prior to removal
of the tank by inserting a minimum of 3 pounds of solid carbon dioxide (dry ice)
for every 100 gallons of tank volume as required by the QOakland Fire Department,

Pacific Rim Environmental removed fill pipes, cut product lines, and removed
exposed vent lines on September 15, 1995.

Pacific Rim contracted'Bigge Crane & Rigging Co. to remove one 10,000 gallon
gasoline underground storage tank, one 10,000 gallon diesel underground storage
tank and three dispensers on September 15, 1995, Pacific Rim contracted H&H
Environmental Services, a Licensed Hazardous Waste trucking company, to
transport the tank to 220 China Basin in San Francisco, CA, a State Certified
Treatment Facility, for final cleaning, later to be transported to a metal recycler.

Pacific Rim obtained eight soil samples on September 15, 1995, Two soil samples
were taken from approximately two feet below the bottom of each end of the tanks,
two below the dispensers and two four point composite samples were taken from the
stockpiled overburdened soil. Barney Chan of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health observed correct sampling protocol.

Soil samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical Inc. between September 15
and September 22, 1995,

Soil sample SSDE 12” was obtained from the eastern end of the diesel pit at a depth
of 12 feet. It was analyzed for BTEX & TPH as gasoline, THP as diesel, and Total
Petrolenm Hydrocarbons (418.1).

Soil sample SSDW 12 was obtained from the western end of the diesel pit at a
depth of 12 feet. It was analyzed for THP as diesel, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(418.1), and BTEX,

Soil sample SSGE12’ was obtained from the eastern end of the gasoline pitata
depth of 12 feet. It was analyzed for BTEX & TPH as gasoline, THP as diese!, and
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons (418.1).

Soil sample SSGW12” was obtained from the western end of the gasoline pit at a
depth of 12 feet. It was analyzed for BTEX & TPH as gasoline and Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1).

Soil samples DSE1” and DSW3’ were obtained under the former dispenser islands
at a depth of one foot and three feet respectively. These were analyzed for BTEX &
TPH as gasoline, THP as diesel, and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1).

Four point composite soi! sample north, SPN, was analyzed for BTEX & TPH as
gasoline, THP as diesel, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons(418.1), and lead.
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Four point composite soil sample south, SPS, was analyzed for BTEX & TPH as
gasoline, THP as diesel, and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons(418.1). Please refer to
Appendix B for analyticals and Appendix C for Map of Soil Sample Locations.

Pacific Rim contracted Ray Hunt Excavating to backfill the excavation with pea
gravel on September 18, 1995 ,

Pacific Rim contracted Esquivel to tentatively resurface the parking lot on October
4, 1995 with structural concrete to match surrounding concrete and have a
minimum compressive strength (fc) 2000 psi at 28 days.

Pacific Rim surrounded the excavation by a 4* high interlocking steel fence.

Flease do not hesitate to call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

PACIFIC RIM ENVIRONMENTAL

Taimi Barty
Project Manager

/s Zw7
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

ONE [TEM 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 amenpED PEAMIT (] & TemPoRARY SITE CLOSURE

MARK ONLY %1 1 NEW PEAMIT {1 2 Renvewac PERAMIT (7] 5 cHanae OF INFORMATION L] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED siTe

l._ FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR

Saun Frmmeinen Fuern oS R yeoe

ADDRESS

NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (OPTIONAL)
53‘0 D_\A_\‘\Cﬂ !‘rt\/\\/\.c‘_. \Nc?xy
CITY NAME . ral

+ BOX
TO INDCATE Q]/conmnmou [0) NowviDuAL [T PARTNERSHIP (7] LOCALAGENGY [ COUNTY-AGENCY )

STATE 2IP CODE SITE PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE
ookl L CA_|THb6a\_ |42z -Ra <o

STATE-AGEHCY [} FEDERAL-AGENCY

DISTRICTS
TYPE OF BUSINESS ) 1 GassTaTION [T} 2 oistABUTOR = A E“ss'é\}f?.’éﬁ FOFTANKS AT SITE | E P.A. | D. # foprional
1 3 FaRM [} 4 PrROCESSOR 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS ;2

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {SECONDARY) - optlonal

DAYS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) PHONE » WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)

-:jmﬁ-S Dnu\ \)\\5-”28"""" 6?6%"‘{'

Nownes Do XS 2\ —03%

4 PHONF & WITH ABEA CONE
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIFST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)

IIl. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
o UL ‘;F\rm(;\ AN alll o SFV‘ C'.:-»\_Qk'\ ETBE.J-C:L
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v borlaindicate 3 mpvipuaL [ 1oCAL-AGENCY [} STATE-AGENCY
‘5— O S\_,...._\‘{ e, A oo . Eﬂ:ORPOHATION [ PARTNERSHP [ COUNTY-AGENGY [} FEDERALAGENGY
CITY NAME ! 7

fil. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - {(MUST BE COMPLETED)

STATE ZIP CORE PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE
O bl o A A NFHEDL AR -2 S

NAME OF CWNER . — CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

b SN FV‘:-:-U-.C.\ SN ‘\"Y‘cmc&fxgﬂc'o-e

MAILING Off STREET ADDRESS " Doz 1o Indicale 3 INDIvIDUAL ) LocaL-aGENCY {1 STATE-AGENCY
i~y go ‘3\_,.._\\ ~ Me_‘ Nt ) ) l_x_f}_/cgnpg_n:nou i PARTNERSHIP  [7) COUNTYAGENCY (7] FEDERAL-AGENGY
CITY NAME 7 STATE

“Z\F CaDE FHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE

@'o*—rﬁ:-(trv\é C A

1762\ |(k=s5-32.52.

IV, BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise,

vak b [474)-[ T T T 1T

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

« Dox Ipindicate [ + SELFSURED [ 2 GUARANTEE
(73 s 1eTTER OF CREDT [ 6 EXEMPTION

[ % oTHER

[ 3 INSURANCE ﬂi SURETY BOND

Vi. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS Legal nallfication and billing will ba sent to the tank owner unless box { or il is checked,

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE LISED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L[] L ow ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME {PRINTED & SIGNATURE} PPLICANT'S TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR

Eel o NP O, ;w r?\”nc:j-cc-'[f &5—5:5{1 CDS/ 5,/?5—

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY ‘ )

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # - FACILITY #

LT

LOGATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT & - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

FORI!HAS(SFSE‘M MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST {1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION
-9 F

ONLY,

OADDIIA-5



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORMB

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY @ 1 NEW PERMIT [ ] 9 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 cHANGE OF INFORMATION [[] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM E:| 2 INTERIM PERMIY [7] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [} & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE (] © TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S INSTALLED:

}. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A, OWNER'S TANK LD, # B. MANUFACTURED BY:
. INSTALLED {MOVDAYNYEA D. TANK CAPACITY iIN GAL :
C. DATE INSTALLED (MOVD: Rj U\\_/\;{__ o ANK C LONS:  \ OO0 D
7
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-115 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM G,
1a AEGULAR
A [P4-1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL 14 o 8. c. UNLEADED % :‘ zf:::m [_] & aviamionGas
[} 2 peTROLEUM ] s empry [ ] 1 propuer 3 mp??swum U ) 7 meTHANGL
UNLEADED 5 JET FUEL
[} s cHEMICAL PRODUCT [] 95 unknown [] 2 wasTe (1 2 teaven E % OTHER DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF {A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS#:
UL TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRKONE ITEM ONLY INBOXES A, B. AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES N BOX D
A. TYPEOF ] + pousLe watL [T] 2 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER (] o5 unknown
SYSTEM @ 2 SINGLE WALL D 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TANK} I:] 89 OTHER
8. TANK K] 1 BARE STEEL [] 2 sTamLEss sTeEL ("] 3 FiBeERGLASS [T} 4 STEEL GLAD Wr FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
.MATER!AL ) 5 concreTe {1 & PorvvinvL cHLORIDE [ 7 aummum (] & 100% METHANOL GOMPATIBLE WiFRP
(Primary Tank) (] o sronze [C] 10 cawvanzep sveew [] s unknown [ # omen
(] 1 RuBBER LINED (] 2 axvp uning [ 3 groxy NG [] 4 PHENOLK LINING
C. IN&ﬁgng [ 5 cuass Lning B4 & unLweD [T] o5 unkvown [} o oThER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES_ _ NO___
=
D.coRrosion L) 1 POLYETHYLENE wasp [] 2 coaTiva [[] 2 vNYL WRAP [ T] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGCED PLASTI
PROTECTION [ ] § CATHODIC PROTECTION m 91 NONE ()95 umaown ] oo omHER
IV, PIPING INFORMATION CIACLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U iF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE /f‘:o 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 2 GRAVITY AU 9 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION @ 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE wawL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 85 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
’ CORROSION A U § ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING AU 3 100 METHANOL, COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION @sss UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]! AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING IR e OTHER }j R
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[} wisuat cueck [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [_] 3 VAPORMONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [[] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[[] e ank TesTivg  [T] 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING 91 NONE [] o5 unknown [] 9 otHen
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYAR) 2.ESTIMATEDQUANTITYOF ____ | 3. WAS TANKFILLEDWITH oo N
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? [ v

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJrURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANT'S NAME t=vs o CRaAo <o DATE

(PRINTED & SIGNATUAE) Lg %A— &l‘{—’, f‘k-%_} B; (??‘ g_._

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER I3 COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FAGILITY # TANK #
STATEID.# L) LT IO [T
PERMIT NUMBER l PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE ! PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B {500 THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED,

FOR0034B-R4




STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORMB

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT [ ] 2 RENEWAL PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [T 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SiTE
ONEITEM 2 INTERIM PERMIT (] 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [:| & TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

|. TANK DESCRIPTION  GOMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPEGIFY IF UNKNOWN

\ . .
A. OWNER'S TANK L.D. s LN = MANUFACTURED BY: [_A ; e
C. DATE INSTALLED (MOVDAYNEAR) (= D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: \0 OO0 O
L4
I, TANK CONTENTS IF A1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.,
v 4 Ol 1a REGULAR 3 DIESEL
» 1 woron veHicLE FuEL R B. c. AT . [] & aviaTionGas
["7] 2 PETROLEUM (1 eo emery (] + erobuct [ CREMIUN 5 JETrUEL {T] 7 weTHaNDL
- LEAD,
7] s cHeEmicAL PRODUCT [ 95 unknown [T 2 wasTe (] 2 Leabeo % OTHER (OESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

L. IF (A.Y) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED uuk_w . 6 n‘!’- > %gﬂc A B #:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOXES A, B, AND . AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D

A. TYPE OF [T 1 pouste wauL "] 3 swGLE wALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [T 5 unknown
SYSTEM bl 2 smoe wau [ « seconpany cONTANMENT vauLTEDTANK [ ] 99 OTHER
B, TANK @,1 BARE STEFL [] = sTAmNLESS STEEL { ] a2 FiBEAGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [] s concrete [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM (] @ 100% METHANGL COMPATIBLE WFRP
(PrimaryTank} [} 5 BRONZE [ 10 cawvanizep sTeE [ ] o5 UNKNOWN (1 s omen
[C] + Ruseer LNED [T = akvp uniNg [} 2 EPOXY LINING  [T] + PHENOLIC LINING
C. "gﬁmgn [] & oLass Lming ? & UNLINED [] s unkvown  [T) o omHeR
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES.__ NO.__
D, CORROSION [J 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [] 2 coatna (] 3 vinv WRAP  [] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [] % CATHODIC PROTECTION BZLM NONE [ o5 unxnown [T] = omEnr
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  CIRGLE A IFABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH Iff APPLICABLE
A SYSTEMTYPE (A )) 1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU % OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION @ﬁ 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH AU 95 UNKNOWN A U 189 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A Y & CONCRETE A ¥ 7 STEEL WCOATING

A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A § 10 CATHODIC PROYECTION @ 85 UNKNOWN A U 89 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]! AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING M ﬂmﬁﬁm\é (32] % omern Ly "A_.
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

(] 1 visuaL cieex () 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [T 2 vaPOR MONITORING [ 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING {] 5 GRouND waTER MONITORING

[ 6 TNk TESTNG  [] 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING [Sd o1 nowe [ o5 uNkwown [C1 % omen
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/VH) 2. ESTIMATED GUANTITY OF ; 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
glibutnbhaid s SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATEAIAL?  YES ] o B}

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME W DATE
(FRINTED A SIGNATURE) y :: C-_"‘ LA )z/ Vi L e ¢ L
& - 7

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATEL D NUMBER I5 COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD# L L) [T CITITT ]
PERMIT NUMBER | PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE ] PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (9-90) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOROOMB.R4
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S ED

city _ O ol o N

ALAMEDA COUNTY DLALLR “ifs weviss mwe— oo - C

S[elsey sn

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT)

city __ OCot=lo~t

4. Property Owner
Business Name (if applicable)

Address S5, Te\l <

city, state . OQa=i={

1. Name of Business _o—ca. o~
Site Address

3. Mailing Address

2.
rav 4/6/95
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T rr —— o

Nanme - EPA I.D. NPH

ﬁauler License No. - License Exp. Date " T
Address -

city ~ State _“\ Zip T

@) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

N . .~
Name EPA I.D. No.
\‘\-
Address
city State __ Zip

~11. Sample Collector
Name __ therd< ST o @t

[y

Company C-Pf- o "{":t < K“&M <AV Oww-ehrjc?‘&

o

Address \6& Wodnu~on Tt
City Sesa~ “cuonn. state &~ zipTH\D 9 Phonel\S-2x ¢~ 762

I's
!
!
s
H
I BN I IE S N T e

12. Laboratory .
Name _tM o Co——v{s_\-;.\ne { { 75?“-0-&?\:§\ %\ Too o
Address AL D A Ao Ses u-f\_(‘('\ , 4 D }

City oo o State Qi\_\ Zip LSS ‘g
State Certification No. k{;g& E

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? VYes[ ] No[ ] .Unknown[ ]

If yes, describe.

‘rev 4/6/95 - 3 -



LALGavValLEd oLuLapLticu owve

Btockpiled Soil Volume

. stimated) Samr mg Plan

oo .. V. AL
f*naﬁqs{k g be Ongiglenst

(/U-C ﬂfgaSMéf‘géé; fﬁol‘w

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be conpletely
covered by plastic sheeting,

Will the excavated so0il be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? { J yes [)X] no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that exzcavated s0il may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, comsultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the Speclalist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. o

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:
The Tri~Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical gquantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and safety Plan (See Ipstructions)

e —— — S e ———— e e = R e
Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought : Sample Preparation Method Number ) Detection

Method Number Limit

TOW o | CCETID 3550 (dresed) (O Brn

Al esel 50 30 gas _
S K030 ' O 00S
—— BO )

NN, T~

rev 4/6/95 . -5 =



General";nstguotions

* Threg (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must' be
submitted to this Department.,

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

* One complete COpYy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all tinmes; a copy of your approved plan must also pe sent
te the landowner.

* State of California Permit Applidationi?orms A and B are to be

submitted to this office, One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank.

Line Item Specific Instructions

2. SITE ADDRESS ‘
Address at which closure is taking placas.

5. E 0. under whi he tanks will be m ife

EPA I.D, nﬁmbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxi
Substances Control, 916/324-~1781, .

6. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.

4

10. STAT EG ERED HA DOUS WASTE T SPORTER ACILT S

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted. .

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d} This is the place whers tanks will ke taken for cleaning.

15, HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFO 10N

Use History « This information is essential and must be accurata,

Include tank installation date, products stored ip the tank, and tne Qate
when the tank was lasgt used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - a.g, beneath the tank a maximum of twe l

feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, etec, ‘

rev 4/6/9s ' -7
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T AT Ny
__________ THOve VpeLraclons ana rmergency Response; Final Rule, - .
1989

: ! March ¢
+ Safety plans f certain underground tan sites may need to mees
the complete requir..ents of this Rule,

19. prOT P

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) are located and should include the following information:

a) Scale;

b} North Arrow;

c) Property.Lines;

d) Location of allustrﬁctures;

8) Location of all ralevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping -to be removed and dispensers;

£) Streets;

9) Underground conduits, Bewers, water lineS,.utilitiesf
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) pepth to ground water; and |

J) A1l existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
. removed,

20, DEPOSIT _
A deposit, Payable to YCounty of Alaneda® f

the Alameda County Underxground Sterage Tank F
the plans.

or the amount indicated on
ee Schedule, wust accompany

may be sobtainad direotly from the State water Resources Control Board
at (916) 739-2421.

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions.

Indicatae tank
-8ize and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting,

holes, etc.;

rev 4/6/9%



ALAMEDA COUNTV ENVIRONMENTAL FROT TTION DIVISION

DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND HECIPIENT

There may be excass funds remaining in the Site
The PAYOR (person or company that issues the

another party to receive any funds refunded at the
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund,

Account at the completion of this project.

check) will use this form to predesignate
completion of this project. In the absence

3ITE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
(if known)

3&“’&_ .":ro-\u\.c::\ 2c O

%rw& E"‘c‘:%é

Name of &

SBo

ite

Street Address

< 62K

City, 8State & Zip Code

refund due at the comp

CP&—LQ‘&-: o ey

%

I designate the following person or :
letion of all deposit/refund projecty:

‘gu\_'v 2V S Mﬁd@h—-(

business to receive any

N A
Name
\“ST N P
Btreet Address
S\ B, oA o as
Clty, State & Zip Code

o0ttt

ot 12
e ——

S =

" Date

-~
™S

l\iame of ?ayor
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:
County of Alameda,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev 4895 clusure pln\RW

e NG gv\\:"&

J vc'ﬁ‘\_\.
Company Name of Payor

Environmental Protection
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6.

8.

R - LR

R

—

BIPLANATION FOR TABLB #2: MININUM VERIFICATYON ANALYSIg

CTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually beling daveIOped and as methods are accepted by
EPA or DHS, they alpgo can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA racommends that thae 500 series for volatile organicg
be wsed in preference to the 600 -series because the detaction limite are lower ang
the QA/QC i bettey. : : .

‘APPROPRIATE, STANDARDS for the materials stored in the. tank axe to be used for al}l

analyses on Tabla #£2. For instance, paagonally, there may be five different Jet
fuel mixtures to be considered. . '

TO AVOID PALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzena-free golvents are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS {TPH) -as gasoline {G) and dieasel {(P) ranges (volatilae
and extractible, reaspectively) are to be analyzed angd characterizad by GCFID with
& fused capiliary column anq pPrepared by EPA method 503
volatile hydro- carbons, or extracted ‘by sonication using 3550 meth
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed columns;
a packed column may be used as a “first cut” with "dirty" samples or once the .
hydrocarbons have been characterized and - proper QR/QC is followed.

ETRAETHYL, LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required Lf total lead is detectegd unless the

T .
determination is.made that the total lead concentration is geogenic (naturally
occurring).. . '

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS {CL QC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYLBENZENE
(BTX&E) are analyzeg in 'soll by EPA methods 8010 ahd 8020 respectively, (or 8240)
and in water,' 601 and 602, respectively (or 624). .

OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain hydrocarbonsg may be
present. Infrareq analysis by method 418.%1 may also be acceptable for o & G if
proper standards are used, Standarad Kethods"™ 17th Bdition, 1989, hasg
changed the 503 series to 5520,

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITB are influenced by matrix

problems and laboratory ga/qQc¢ procedures, Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

: - 80IL PPM WATER_PPB
TPE G ‘ 1.0 50,0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTXLE : ' 0.005 . 0.5
o &G ' 50.0 5,000.0

) _ 1 !
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!

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATI
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT REGULATION 8, RULE 40
939 ELLIS STREET Aeration of Contaminated Soil and
SAN FRANGISCO, CALIFORNIA 94108 Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
(415} 7716000
NOTIFICATION FORM
BAL Oo%ﬁ' Derno— (meci o . Removal or Replacement of Tanks

Excavation of Contaminated Soil
SITE INFORMATION B

NS — A58 T FEE0

sieappRESS__ S SO N oA\ o Ac e Ao

iy, sTATE__ (Do fl o A A - zp L 2

OWNERNAME__Sonin. Tovov ol sc o Frenclbe Ryeo L

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT,

TANK REMOVAL CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE '")Gi\;ﬁ _ !
VAPORS REMOVED BY; STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES 2, NO
[ ] WATER WASH ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW):
[¥] VAPOR FREEING (CO? )
[ ] VENTILATION (MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

NaME_ O c TN le. RN e T dya s CONTACT p .o

aooREsS_\MS Mo o okl PHONE (Uc&SJ) SExY- 76 Y

CITY, STATE, ZIP__ e Noyrerin o Obc . U0 X

CONSULTANT INFORMATICON
(IF APPLICABLE)

NAME_ Her oo o v GONTACT___ N es o Ao

S ok 650

ADDRESS 10 Ngwvn HO»{SEOMEV/\I <\.” PHONE (LS ) BB N\NTTHX

CITY, STATE, 2P ___ ennn o vonen . CA . 2\ oo

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

DATE RECEIVED FAX BY
(init.)
DATE POSTMARKED BY,
{init.)
CC! INSPECTOR NO. DATE BY
{init.)
UPDATE: CONTACT NAME DATE, BY
{init.)
BAAQMD N # DATA ENTRY

1491

= See reverse for instructions



l ’ Excavation Permit Granjed Ne

CITY OF OAKLAND Tank Pari
l ' Permit to Excavate and Install, Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks. y,_ 2952

Qakland, California, September 8 19 93
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED 1o XWX remove XRE

Gasoline tank and sxcavate commancing

——foed inside, Iino

e of . Streat
side o

. Street
Avsnue. foat of, _Avenus
Straet :
280 Julie Anne Wy, Avenus Present Storage.:
n Francisco French Bread Addresc__380 Julie Anne Wy, - Phons_.638-3252
Pacific Rim Environmental Address 145 Natowa St,, 3rd Fl. Phone {415)284-9674
San Francisco, 93107
]of streot {sidowalk) surface to be disturbed X_. Number of Tanks__.< .__Capacify.__]@_:,g_(lg__,_.__snllenl, sach.
This Permit Is granted In accordancs with sxisting City Ordinances.
Owner heraby agrees to rsmove tanks on discontinuance of use or whon notified by the City Autherlties.
"y When Instaliing, removing or repairing tanks, no open flame to be on or near premises,
"N
Firs Marshal -
Drainage Division Englneering Dapt.
w E
EXCAVATING PERMIT
‘Jowed in accordance with Ord. No. 278 CMS, Sec. 6-2.04
' square fest of digging or removal granted. s
CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
‘of § special depoilt is herohy acknowledged., ( :
nspacted and pasied on 9
IERAL PEPOSIT.
- BUREAU OF PERMITS AHD LICENSES. By
Firs Marsha!
vee Pald - . . . . o $ $200,00 (cash) NOTI CE
S Smith receipt#727352 ~ -Before Covaring Tanks, Above Certificate Must Be Signed.

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU - When raady for inspaction notify Fre Prevestion Bareaw, 273-3851

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

17)




white -env.health

yelow ~facilty ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH =~ s1omer-smmo

pink

O - oy T
ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT.OF 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Alameda CA 94502

-files

City ’ QC’E.A Zip 94(/«:)/ Phene

. MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Hazardous Materlals Inspection Form " "I

Site ID# _____  Site Name gp ‘52/"@"“}\ 6"‘(/£ Today's Date 9 /5/6
Site Addr ess SS/O % }F—"’NM

Inspection Categories:
—ew |, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPCORTER

—— I, Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
€ |Il. Under gr ound Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code {HS&C)

Co ents:

Cora pprtiel Ao’ MM& v '

Yo! G timgn puyss ﬂmﬁ D0 ot

2\Moh's + -0 ﬁw bkl conln e mﬁ»«w%—
=50l gple 4+ o w5 4o of dhecl Tl sit oty bilad iy |}

No odp b ped ,
— 5:\/Q Z\‘mj.{ 'ﬁ'z. “&M P SE Qr.ﬁﬂuﬁ}l—{” i ’?{’JM 'fr‘\*\f‘\ [O(/(di’_,ﬂl th I
a l’dﬂ k—Q)O;, c ‘Cf J-\ ~ Moo o L.q; AP{;(,},F

Z %P it IﬁLB - //iA(/Vv Qdln | WMol /f/m f,f7 JM!‘Q’—W-—( M
i - M U/\. %’LA C/aw - («%—é) w@»ﬂ}-«—ﬂ. I
—~ Sad 20294 L SE Aluw ff L w2 pidml — St (Da sk
Q(@w - sf ) CrzZ,,r\,« s I
AL -iﬂ—é’,w« Yrkoo 20~ |8 RGS

D.n ! ln ) 5{1:;{'{!‘9[‘»’\ -.‘n L ; LV)/« /J\)‘ A ""‘("“‘t’ a Lyre Fopgin M«(@.-\JLT l
~ 22 fex ! / Léfc»u? ‘Y*” L 1‘12.(/(»-«’{ il Ti”‘~f‘: / s m”?é(‘-"’
D7 - i o sas | i‘ G f"” .vu"'l,«m/m/ A "‘Je/(,,l(,/-dZd/.l, A Jﬁﬂ.ﬂ LQ l
‘ r—‘l""ll!))f:“_'{ ENITY .{)~1: . v ’ek.&/‘-‘: (”'—(»\ -
Moo e o dean.  hiog s (0,: AR DN A

< -ZJV%‘JL ~ K O L /LQ- :\,,L/,: ,Qr\./.' /'f‘f'}‘{‘.’a' t{?‘r\’ N l

Contact /7.'"77 % A T a I, Hi I
Title //'/ ““7’- ‘ Inspector B Chﬁ?)/]

Signature /}( e e .%tf’?’ft""/;?/ Signature /‘1;'{';% P I

- I



4 CITY OF OAKLAND ENGINE CO.
REPORT OF FIRE INSPECTION

o e ‘
ADDRESS 5 KO Sale gz L0 4/
. Vol ‘
N&~ el yars /
GENerAL permMit O HAZARD HAZARD
INsPECTION [ orher O NOTED 1] agaTED O
NOTICE LEFT - O | 1st NOTICE 2nd NOTICE FINAL
LETTER O
DATE VIOLATION QFC. CONTACTED
oo f ; " - b /_\ 7 a0 . g 7
%/" q; //'J’- g Sl fecptitins? e Fiililin /’}’/i- A ,C [t
- 4 ~

o 7
Ll Op , (), /?f’/d/‘ [0, 000 8(1/(’ okl

0
2 . .
Ca Dl , lxt 3% ok

yal

{ FIRE PREVENTION B?REAU— PHONE;

A REWSPECTION WILL BE MADE WITHN DAY/ | YW, fi
/273-3851

3385 (Rev. 5-77) INSPECTOR



C -
ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Alameda CA 94502

white -env.health

yellow -faciiity ENUIRUNMENTHL HEHLTH 510/567-6700
pink -files
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " l"
Site ID# _.;___._ Site Name S; M &M’l Today's Date___/ _{_{/ _i__(
Site Address Slgd ‘j U'L"Q Q\M\ (’\qu_,,

City OQL Zip 94é1’1 Phone

_____ MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Categories:
— e ). Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
e . Hazardous Materials Business Fan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
_._>d._ [H. Under ¢gr cund Storage Tanks

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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89-25-1395 02! 46AM

FrROM M{vmmpbeil Analytical

Inec TO BATM P.@4

$

McCAMPBELL ! ANALYTICAL INC.

110 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Pacific Rim ,Enviromfncmal
P.O. Box 192972

Client Praject ID: # 7127, SF

French Bread [Date Sampled: 09/15/95

Date Received: 09/15/95

San Francisco, CA 9"{1 19 Client Contact; Tatmi Barty

Date Extracted; 09/15/95

; Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/15/95
Total Recoverable m;e;mreum Hydrocarbons as Oitl rfmc:mie (with Silica Gel Clean-up) by Scanning IR spw-
EPA method 418.1 or 9073; Standard Methods 5520 C&F
Lab ID CliettID | Matrix TRPH*
56546 SsDE-122 | . s 20
56547 ssﬁw-lz' $ 2100
56548 sstE-w S 17
56549 ssaf}w-u* S 23
56550 DISE-1’ S 120
56551 Dfsw-s' 8 2000
|
f
l o]
i
L
!
L
Reporting' Limit unfess other: | . W 1.0 mg/L
t‘;vi::;t:gi%%ﬁz ::;a;lr?iﬁ?h'(:xﬁt s 10 mg/kg

* water samp',les are r#pofted ir rog/L and soils in mg/kg
# surrogate diluted olit of range

. [, . .
+ At the laboratory'g:discretion, one positive sample ma
detegt}on. The follory comments 'crlgam to this C?C resy
diesel range compounds (C10-C23)
hat complex biolggic

y derivad molecules 1(11:;

i immiscible. sheen 1 piesent; 1) liquid sample (

be run by direct injection chromatography with 'FID

1; ) gasoll " NG EAEY

- 11B) ] are Cpresqnt; ¢), oil-range compo
' Fattemed solvent (7); cb isolated J)eaks; ) GC compounds are absent orins

e ak idsNare the source of IR ab )

contains greater than ~ S vol. % scdiment.

mne-range compounds (

are present;
unds (> C18

gre present: d) other
cant refative tg‘rRPH in)fetrmg
absorption; h) a lighter than watef

DHS Certification Na. 1;644

,//./ Bdward Hamilton, Lab Director




PA-25-1998 82 4E8M  FROM l"]cbarnpbell Fnalytical Inc - 10
[
i

BATM  P.@&3

N | : 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL | ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 510-798-1620 Fox: 510.798.162%

Eaciﬁc Rim anirom;'nental
P.0C. Box 192972

eu

Client Project ID: # 7127: SF French Bread|Date Sampled: 09/15/95

Date Reccived: 09715/95

San Francisco, CA 9’?19 Client Contact: Taimi Barty Date Extracted: 09/15-09/22/95

Date Analyzed: 09/15-09/22/95
' : Diesel Rauge (C10-C23) Extractablc Hygdrocarbons as Diesel *

{ Client P,O:

d 3550 ar AT Califarnis BWOO i

rFalded LWL TS 7,0

LabID Cf}iém 1D Matrix TPH(d)" ()%x?rgggfew

t s ek
i 56546 SSDE-12’ 12.d 97

S
56547 ss;‘_ﬁw-zz' s 220, 9 .
56548 SSOE-12 - | g 1
S
s

99
41,24 100

|| 5655 | - DSE.r

56551 DSW-3’

1
!

840,2 ' 101

et S [P ] FYSEPA (.

R.eporting Limit uni'_ess other: W 50 ug/,
F?&é&'mvéht?c ;%%gﬁia@tlﬁﬁt S ” mykg A see s

* water sa‘mﬁlcs are r?pbrte‘d in ug/f,, soil samples in mgrke, and aﬁ TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

: | e . _ .
# cluttered chromatagzam resulting in coetuted surrogate and sample eaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
baseline, or; jsunogntegﬁds besn dm%m'shcd by dllutionggf original e)gracg. gaep

+ The followin descli tions of the TPH ¢hromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible fo:g their| Enerpretation: 2) unmodified or weakly mrggiiﬁ,ed,diesel is sigrﬁﬁgant; b) dbxgsel range
compounds gre significant; no recognizable Fattcm; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range comam_un $
are s:gmﬁcaﬂt; ¢) medium boiling point pattern that does not match dresel S?)- f) one to a few fsolated -peaks
Present; glo ra’n%c compounds arg signiticant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) iquid sample
hat contdins groaler than ~ 5 vol. % sedimont,

Pl

DHS Certification No. 1644 Y

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




F3-25-1995 B2:44AM  FROM Pr mpbell Analytical Inc T (A BATM  P.B21

Ii

41 '

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ”ANALYTIC”*L INC, Tele: S10-798-1620 Fax: $10-798-1622

H
1
i
3

Pacific Rim: Em'ironmfental Client Project ID: # 7127, SF French Bread Da.;c _§arﬁpled: 09/15/95 .

PO.Box19292 I | Date Received: 091505

San Francisco, CA 94'119 Client Contact: Taimi Barty Date Exracted: 091595
i Client P.0: | Date Analyzed: 09/16-09/17/95

GasWline Range (€6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasolinc™, with BTEX"

EPA methods 5030, mudﬂ"ld 8015 and 8020 or £02; Culifornia RWOODB (3F Bry Repion) method QCFID( 3030}

: . altcre gasoline?,
| [Bheonis preset; :) tiqi 145

Lab ID Chént D Matrix TPH(g)* | Benzene | Tohene E”z‘glr'fé’“f Xylenes S':{;r%;a"ie
56546 WS'SIZ:)E_-I:Z’ s 624 51 4| 33 12 108
56547 | . ssrg"w-u' S 075 | 0084 | 035 | 035 92
56548 ss¢E 12’ s 20, 11 | 017 | 048 13 | w0t |
56549 ssdw 12’ .S | 12bg 0.75 0010 | 0043 | 0.063 119%
56550 DISE I’ S 15b,d 0,034 ND | 010 022 95
56551 D§w-3' S 270.b,d 0.59 0.40 0.38 1.2 94
:
i
% P |
Sopos mtonpones | v | st [ 0s [ o3 [ os [ as
wcwd above the fepdﬂmlinﬁt 8 | 10mgkg | 0005 | 0,005 0005 | . 6003

* water and vapor sa.mples are reported inug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and alI TCLP extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chmmatogram' sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

i
+ The following descfiptions of the TPH ohro atogram are cyrsory in natuye and Mc ampbell Analytical is not| ..
rospongible forqheu s‘nrerpretatzon ) unmodﬁlied %’r weakly modified gasoline is si C:caxgt b) heam’gr soline| -
range.compoundsarn anf(aged pdsoline?); c) lighter gasoline rangecompOun themostmoblle racuon)

are significant; d oHne rangc ccimpounds havm 08 hromatog aphic e sa:rc significant; biclogic

%a PH attern that does not appear to be derived from

present; stro %solme ordwselrangc compoundsare slgnlfcant' h) hghtert an watarummsmb!e
that contams greater than ~ 5 wol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pauern

.7
i

! .
DHS Certification Ng; j6da J’},/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Dircctor
I

gasoline (7); f)one toaﬁewmolateg



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL CHAIN OFDCUSTE(’)DY RECORD
110 2nd AVENUEB, § DY ,
(510) 798-1620 TACHECO, CA 94553 gy (510) 7ap-p22 | 1URN ARDUND TIME RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR S DAY
REPORT 10 11} py)y pBt BILC Ton YACAFIC. A ANALYSIS REQUEST OTHER
coweany: PACLEC Runa £ Vi ONMER TS R 2
A4S NATOWA &7 2,00 J0VR 8| |8
YN MO, A g4\ 0% = 2|3
—_AS %4447 TR A KA T IREIN 3
PROJECT NUHBERt&F’F{Mh%WPRUJECT NAME: —( 777 ] ML R : g CUMMENTS
PROJECT LUCATIGN:@Q[,[- A0\ SAMPLER SIGNATURE: 7%/7 E 2 E § :,f 8 1.
wigl=- ¥ § 32 :3: E.r
SAMPLING | ¢ | & HATRIX m’géff:n '.!,”. 8|3 g N INE1NE: )
: |2 SHHHEHHHHEHEHERS
b C | Location S8 el | (el N ERHEEHEHHE R FE
559542: Ws" TZ T s A
S5DW-2 ANS | 225] 7 [ _7(
556 217" Ne {5 v S| X XN
aw-17’ M1 751 sl Y
oe- | AL 1530 | Teas| X 21X
DSW- I N X
R
RELINGUISHED DATE | TiME [Recelved s REMARKS! " Aeaed ("[’(M,Weéy
e Fop oy /R 25D =9l Sowmcplc wujxu (eadk wiif,
ELINCUISHED Bv: 7 DATE | TIMC |RECEIVED §¥ G = 4 i g
55 i o punoers e (agot wca+)
RELINOUISHED BY: DATE TIHE |RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: DS = '




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 510-798-1620_Fax: 510.798-1622

Pacific Rim Environmenta} Client Project ID: # 7127, SF. French Bread | Date Sampled: 09/15/95

P.O.Box 192972 Date Received: 09/15/95

San Francisco, CA 94119 Client Contact: Taimi Barty Date Extracted: 09/15/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/16/95

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods §

030, modified 8013, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Regiog) method GCFID(5030)
. . Ethylben- % .
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)* | Benzene | Toluene uglfe n Xylenes Su;rlé;:t e

56544 SPN 1-4 S 550.b 041 0,79 5.6 22 100

56545 SPS 1-4 S 1300,b 1.8 3.7 18 73 104
Reporting Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified 6r weakly mod ed gasoline is mﬁmﬁ

t 0 ; y mog cant, b) heavier fgaso_hnc
range compounds are sxlgmﬂcant(age gasoline?); ¢) llghterdgasohne range compounds (the most mobile raction)
are snﬁmﬁcam; d) gasoline range compounds having broad ¢ (

altere soline (7); f)"one to a few isglate

n
hromatographic peaks are significant; biologicall
gasoline?, €) TPH pattern that does not appaar to be derived %o% gap lin g1 1 X
peaks present; g) strgng.lg aged gasoline or dlpselran§e compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen 1s present; i) liqui sample that contains grea

er than ~ 5 vol. % sediment: J) no recognizable pattern,

DHS Certification No. 1644 4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele; 510-798-1620 Fax: 510.798-1622

Pacific Rim Environmental Client Project ID: # 7127; S.F.FrenchBread |Date Sampled: 09/15/95
P.O. Box 192972

Date Received: 09/15/95

San Francisco, CA 94119 Client Contact: Taimi Barty Date Extracted: 09/15/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/15/95

Diesel Range (C10-C23} Extractabie Hydrocarbons as Dicsel *

EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)
. . + % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) Surrogate
56544 SPN 14 S 1900,a,d 99
56545 SPS 1-4 S 2900,a,d 101
Reporting Limit unless other- W 50ug/L
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STL.C extracts in mg/L

# cluttered ch_romatog{‘am resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for” their interpretation: a) ynmodified or weakly modified .diesel is significant; b) diesel range
compounds are significant; no recognizable Pattern; c) aged diésel? is significant); d) gasoline range com oungs
are significant; e) medium boiling point ?a tern that does not match diese] i?); 1) one to a few isolated peaks

Present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample
hat contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /// Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P.O. Box 192972

Pacific Rim Environmental  |Client Project ID: # 7127, S.F.French Bread|Date Sampled: 09/15/95

Date Received: 09/15/95

San Francisco, CA 94119

Client Contact: Taimi Barty Date Extracted: 09/15/95

Client P.O;

Date Analyzed: 09/15/95

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) by Scanning IR Spec-

trometry*
EPA method 418.1 or 9073: Standard Methods 5520 C&F
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TRPH*
56544 SPN 14 S 2900
56545 SPS 1-4 S 3600
Reporting Limit unless other- W L0 mg/LL
wise stated; ND means not gic_-
tected above the reporting limit S 10 mg/kg

# surrogate diluted out of range

diesel range compounds (C10-C23) are

that complex biologica Tived ]
immiscibie sheen is present; i) liquid sample t

detection. The following comments pertain to this

* water samples are reported in mg/L and soils in mgfkg

+ At the laboratory’s discretion, one positive sancxi)le may be run bﬂndirect injection chromasto&%)hy with FID
e -

Cresult; 2) gasoline-range compounds (C are present;
resent, c) oil-range compounds (> C18) are present: d) other

Patterncd solvent (7, eﬁ isolated peaks: f) G cp{répounds are absent or insignificant relative to TRPH inferring
h y derived molecules 1(1 {n s
a

?)are the source of IR absorption; h) a lighter than wate?
contains greater than ~ 5 wol. % sediment,

DHS Certification No, 1644

f//;i Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Pacific Rim Environmental Client Project ID: # 7127, S.F. French Bread |Date Sampled: 09/15/95
P.O.Box 192972

Date Received: 09/15/95

San Francisco, CA 94119 Client Contact: Taimi Barty Date Extracted: 09/19/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/19/95
Lead”
EP A analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2°
0,
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix| Extraction® Lead' % Recovery
~ urrogate
)
56544 SPN 1-4 ) TTLC ( 11 \ 95
N
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated, s TTLC ) J0mglke
ND means not detocted above the re-
porting limit w TTLC 0.005 mg/L
STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L.

* soil samples are reporied in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
+ Lead is analysed using EPA method 6016 (ICP)or soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (A A Furnace) for water samples

o EPA exiraction methods 1311(TCLP), 301/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(selids, TTLC); $TLC from CA Title
22

# surrogale diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not apphcable to this analysis

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracied with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 =/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
MCCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 09/16/9% Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kq) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPED
Sample Ms MSD Spiked Ms MsD
TPH (gas) . D.000 1.88s 2.143 2.03 93 106 i2.8
Benzene 0.000 0.206 0.194 0.2 103 a7 6.0
Toluene 0.000 0,204 0.198 0.2 102 99 3.0
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.202 0.198 0.2 101 99 2.0
Xylenes 0.000 0.640 0.634 0.6 107 1086 0.9
TPH (diesel) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
TRPH N/A N/A N/A ¢« N/A N/A N/Aa N/A
{oil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / ¢(MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 09/15/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample Ms MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.831 1.843 2.03 90 91 0.6
Benzene 0.000 0.176 0.180 0.2 88 90 2.2
Toluene 0.000 0.180 0.184 0.2 90 92 2.2
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.178 0.182 0.2 89 91 2.2
Xylenes 0.000 0.568 0.582 0.6 95 97 2.4
TPH {diesel) ¢} 287 289 300 96 96 0.8
TRPH 0.0 19.7 19.5 0.8 95 94 1.0
(cil & grease)

% Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachcco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 0s/19/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration % Recovery
Analyte (mg/kg, mg/L) Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked Ms MSD
Total Lead 0.0 4.6 4.7 5 91 93 2.4
Total Cadmium N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/2
Total Chromium N/A N/A N/R N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Nickel N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Zinc N/A N/A N/A N/A N/a N/A N/a
STLC Lead 0.00 5.04 5.41 5.0 101 108 7.1
Organic Lead N/A N/A N/A “ N/A N/a N/A N/A
% Rec,

= (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - MSDY / (MS + MSB} x 2 x 100
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NON-HAZARFUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

e

R EESONAE BROTECTIVEE QEIPMENT i
[IGOGGLES [ |RESPIRATO CIHARD HAT
(ATYVEK [JOTHER

s%s] SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

ific Rim Job# 7127

*

e

[] sLUDGE
[[] TREATMENT SOIL [[1 NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS
[ DISPOSAL SOIL 1 woob
] CONSTRUCTION SOIL (1 AsH

[ oTHER

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

{GENERATING FACITY e
3an Francisco French Bresd
580 Julie Anne Way
Cakland, CA 94621

(209) 982-1009 FAX
JOB#  346-2 Rl Jee

(209) 982-4298 PHONE

e SPICTD i 57§

on, CA._ .
s e SR :x%"'.tr‘

PAONER 2i v TR 0 |2 ENDDUMBY. i BOTJOMDUMP: ., iTRANSFER .,
e = (,|(510} ,,6434:685 T S - e i RN Ty \(-‘s— Rh o D frex e e At D .-
SIGNATUREQEAUTHORIZED?AGENT OR-DRIVER ;. | DATE:=: 1" 7 [ RORLZOBR(S):: 5 =D VAN s DRUMS -

% 207 75

O Ol

7
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL GRS o
Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other 28
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste ar if the waste "
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use DISPOSAL ME'TH,OD' (TQ BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
reasonzable efforts to premptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the . ) DISPOSE|- BIO | AERATE [STOCKPILE| OTHER
waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on :
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site | [] SOIL
condilions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept
the waste. [ sLUDGE
REMARKS
0 NON-FRIABLE.
ASBESTOS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER
{7 woob
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
[J asH
* e {1 OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298

l SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.,

MARNMEDATNO

MANIFEST # 53 g66

DYy
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NON-HAZARF9US WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATM=T AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
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Taimi Barty
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FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
(209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX

JO8# 3462
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O
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FORWARD INC. LANDFILL CUBIC: YARDS - et N e LA T T e
g Forward shall have no obligation to accept lh;a \;aste if weatt;er or other 18
(21 conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste . .
E impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall usa DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TO BE.COMPLETED BY FOHWAHD)
] reasonable efforts to promplly notify Disposer of its inabillty to accept the | - DISPOSE[ BIO | AERATE |stockpie] OTHER' .
=y Wwaste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the wasta is based on
Iy woather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site | LJ SOIL
i conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept
8 the waste. [] sLUDGE
hl REMARKS
o D NON-FRIABLE
- ASBESTOS
d FACILITY TICKET NUMBER
= £ woob
% SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
. 7] AsH
* [] oTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO

SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298

EXPECTED ARRIVAL » ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
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LABORATORY NARRATIVE

Please Note:

Q = High surrogate recoveries of sample 9509B91-01 due to matrix coelution for
diesels (fuel fingerprint) analyses.

Synopsis:

Samples GTP and DTP were quantified against a fresh diesel standard in the Fuel
fingerprint analysis.

Enclosed you will find the chromato

grams from our fuel fingerprint analysis for
your sampls GTP and DTP.

The chromatogram pattern for DTP indicates that diesel is present, but it is

very weathered. Furthermore, there are some hydrocarbons past C24, but in small
amounts.

The chromatogram pattern for GTP indicates tha

t diesel is not present and there
are some hydrocabons past €24, similar to DTP.

The TPPH-Gas/BTEX analysis of GTP and DTP indicate the presence of gasoline.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

it

';\as An{/auus
roject Manager

Page, 1



680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwoed City, CA 94053
Walnut Creek, CA 94593
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Instrument [D: GCHP4A

Sample Dascript: DTP

Matrix: LIQUI

Analysls Method EPA 8015 Mod

9B891-01
T e s iii%iﬂ}‘ihfﬂ)

Fuel Fingerprint
Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L
Extractable Hydrocarbons ...l 2000  eieiees
Weathered = e e
Surrogates Control Limits %
n-Pentacosane (C25) . 50 150

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above tha stated limit of detection,
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Project Manager

ELAP #1210
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

I L K 4 Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
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Secor Client Pro]. ID: 70007 p 09/15/95
90 New Montgomery, Suite 620 Sample Descript: DTP Received: 09/19/95

g San Francisco, CA 94105 Matrix: LIQUID
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Aftention: Donald Moore Lab Number: 950: 0 ] _Rep.ort .pr/psj
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atch Number: GCOQ21QSBTEX21A
instrument ID: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L

ITPPH asGas 0 i 5000 ... 33000

Benzene 00000 e ieeineeas 50 i 2400

Toluene 50 N.D.

EthyiBenzene @ ... 80 i 1300

x lenes(Total) e, 50 i 2600

Chromatogram Pattern: el  eeeeeeceniesiienaas Gas
ISurrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 89

alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
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instrument ID: GCHP4B

Fuel Fingerprint

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
ractable Hydrocarbons = ..., 1000 evreeiiiiiiiiiaas 15000
Chromatogram Patter:
Unidentified HC s e C9-C24+
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 122
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latytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIAANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

LA

asA aitis
oject anager Page:




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.95600 FAX (510) 988.9673

W Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

&‘E%ﬁ‘iﬂiélgﬁﬁ i A M&"‘:'A[{!iﬂ{iﬁih ‘i!igﬁ%'Hfiﬂﬂiﬁﬂé‘;ﬁﬁﬁiéiiﬁﬂ%‘o"i{{i}l{#{iil{H,lRﬁ%iiﬂi%I}iiiéiiiiiﬂiz;ﬁi“' il e T 'a'éiiisi".!‘iﬁii 'H!iﬂlgx(“iﬂlﬁi%}{ i
ampl i
{i 50 New Montgomery, Suite 620 Sample Descript: GTP Received: 09/19/95 }ﬁ
EH San Francisco, CA 84105 Matrix: LIQUID i
” Anal sls Method 8015Mod/8020 Ana!yzed 09/20/95 i
onal eported 95 I
&uéﬂiﬂéﬁi%ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁﬁ{ﬁiﬁrﬂiIICILMC ﬁgﬁ%%g&giéﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂi uhﬁ‘iﬁn%ﬁﬁiﬁséiiiiﬁﬂ iilﬂ{}‘ Ihhﬁuﬂﬁiii‘ﬁ%iﬁ%ﬁ e !ﬂﬁﬁl D isis:lgiiiiiésﬁé*iiiiiiﬂl%s%%!é!
a umbe
Instrument ID; GCHPO2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas e 8000 e, 44000
enZene = eiireessenenes B0 iieiienee. 00
Toluene e, B0 e 1200
Ethyl Benzene e 60 eiiiiieeeiaeee. 2300
nlenes (Total) e, 50 ieireriieerens 5500
Chromatogram Pattern: e e, Gas
Surrogates ’ Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 77
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTI - ELAP #1210
Vytas Ankaltis
Project Manager Page:
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Sanmple Name :

eName
hod
rt Time

Scale Factor:

R TP
D9509B91~1. (500:1*20} Sample #: BTE Page 1 of 1
: §:\GHP_04\1001\925B8013.raw Date : 9/26/95 08:22 .
: TPHO4A Time of Injection: 9/26/95 07:48
1 0.00 min End Time : 33.65 min Low Polnt : 0.00 mV High Point : 400,00 mV
0.0 Plot Offset: 0 mV Plot Scale: 400.0 mV

Chromatogram

Response [mV]
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Sequoia
P Analytical

PR
wSecor

SR

%90 New Montgomery St., Ste 620
’%San Franclsco, CA 94105

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
§19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sactamento, CA 35834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100

R
Cllent Pro]ect ID

70007-001-01 T
Matrix: Solid
o Nork Order #: 9509891~ 01 27 1%

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

S s R R R e e e e e R e

IR

e

SR

Anaiyte:

QC Batch#:
Analy. Method:
Prep. Method:

Diesel

GC0924950HBPEXA
EPA 8015 Mod.
EPA 3580

Analyst:
MS/MSD #:
Sample Cone.:
Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument LD.#:
Conc. Spiked:

Resuit:
MS % Recovery:

Dup. Result:
MSD % Recov.:

RPD:
RPD Limit:

T. Olive

BLK0O92495
Prepared Date: 8/24/95
Analyzed Date: 9/24/95
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP5A
Conc. Spiked: 25 mg/Kg
LCS Resuit: 24
LCS % Recov.: 96
MS/MSD
LCS 38-122
Control Limits
Please Note;
The LGS is a controi sample of known, Interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

vV nkaltis
Project Manager

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjecied to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specifled control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 10 be used to validate the baich.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Ralative % Diffarance 9500B91.555 <1



Sequoia
WP Analytical

;mmm R
#8ecor
%90 New Montgomery St., Ste 620 Matrix:
= San Francisco, CA 94105

2 Attention: Donald Moore

SR

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988.9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

5

T e e ey
Client Project ID:  70007-001-01 &
Solid 8

3

Work Order #:  9509B91 02 Reported:  Sep 27, 1995:

Analyte: Dlesel
QC Batch#: GC0923950HBPEXA
Analy. Method: EPA&015 Mad.,
Prep. Method: EPA 3580
Analyst: T. Olive
MS/MSD #: 950900201
Sample Cong.: N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/23/95
Analyzed Date: 8/26/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP4A
Conc. Spiked: 1000 ug/L
Result: 870
MS % Recovery: a7
Dup. Result: 870 s
MSD % Recov.: 87
RPD: 0.0
RPD Limit: 050

i

st "%h%ff%jﬂ%ﬁ&ﬂ%" R S R SR ‘ﬁ‘%og@g T
N

LCS #: BLK092395
Prepared Date: 9/23/95
Analyzed Date: 9/26/95
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP4A
Conc. Spiked: 1000 pg /L
LCS Result: 970
LCS % Recov.: 97
MS/M3D
LCS 38-122
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that i¢ analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

Vytds Ankaitis
Project Manager

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interfarence, the LGS recovery is to be used {o validate the batch,

** MG = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9509B91.85S5 <2>



Sequoia
¥ Analytical

m::;ﬁ‘p}.’céﬁ-’:gf:ﬂ SHITYE
#8ecor

;390 New Montgomery St., Ste 620

#8an Francisco, CA 94105

ﬂgAttentIon Donald Moore

s

s, yo3

R T T G
Client Project ID:  70007-001-01
Matrix: Liquid i

b
Work Order #: 9509891 01 ) Reported:  Sep 27, 1995 :
e e

Redwoad City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramenta, CA 95834

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

{415) 364.9600
{510} 988-3600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Tolusne Ethyl Xylanes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC0921958TEX21A GCO0S2195BTEX21A GC092195BTEX21A GCO092195BTEX21A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minket J, Minkel J. Minkef Jd. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 950977409 950977409 950977409 950977409
Sample Conc.: N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/21/95 9/21/95 9/21/95 9/21/95
Analyzed Date: 9/21/95 9/21/95 9/21/95 9/21/95
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP21 GGHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 gg/L 10pg/L 30 ug/L
Result: 8.4 9.3 9.3 27
MS % Recovery: 94 93 93 90
Dup. Result: 9.5 9.5 9.3 . 27
MSD % Recov.: 95 95 93 90
RPD: 1.1 2.1 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument [.D.#:
Conc. Splked:

LCS Resuit:
LCS % Recov.:
MS/MSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71120
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vytas ‘Ankaitis
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, Intarferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix splke is an allquot of sample
fortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected {o the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used 1o validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Ditlerence 9509B891.88S8 <3>

3 "



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

W Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Pt
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S e e

“Secor o ' “Client Project 10: '70007-001-01
%90 New Montgomery St., Ste 620  Matrix: Liquid
San Francisco, CA 94105 5
Attentlon- Donald Moore Work Order #: 9509891 02 Reported: .P 27, 1995
s s scs o S s s Foco s S i S’ ey A?x

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethwt ¥ylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC092095BTEX02A GC092005BTEX02A  GC092095BTEX02A GC092095BTEX02A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 950973607 950973607 950973607 950973607
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/20/95 9/20/95 9/20/95 9/20/95
Analyzed Date: 9/20/95 9/20/95 9/20/95 9/20/95
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2 -
Conc. Spiked: 10pg/L 10 ug/L 10ug/L 30 pg /L
Result: 9.7 9.7 9.5 2
MS % Recovery: 97 a7 95 g7
Dup. Result: 10 9.8 a7 . 29
MSD % Recov.: 100 g8 97 97
RPD: 3.0 1.0 2.1 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50
R

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument LD.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result:
LLCS % Recov.:

MS/MSD _
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a controt sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i -
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Project Manager ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9509B91.888 <4»



Chain-of-Custody Number:

SEACOR Chain-of-Custody Record
Fisld Office: Car. FroveXerw Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
Address: 20 Moot M»—u%& spey  Co 2022 Job Name: ——SEEL 1% Yo L.le Aw-e k/qu
Ja A% "‘M o Sed s Oé" _?‘Z—/Or Location: (94\'4 [ﬁv"\uf (A ';‘ .
. _ B - Analysis Request
Project # FooF 00[~ 0/ 1ok fFROZ U A T
Project Manager S L - 2 ;
Laboratory TR ven gg E E, é é " %",
Tumaround Time _tedese I el A a5 hme A g D-goi & 18 g'”_" 5 55 0 - 5
= Soleg 03 (88 1Bl | 1,0 957891 | |
Sampler's Name P 2Aoseyp GE|ER| = 12055 50lBa| 2| B AR RS N 5
1 s {gq|O%| gclselegls |eo 2 <
Sampler's Signature rEE, o ok %5 T ‘éo N R ERED 2w B
T It T — 5 IE2|E2) & ER| 8% -§¢= Ex|Z2| 25| 28| 3 | Comimenls/ E
0% gample ID Date | Time | Malrix | % _|-@!r3| F 28|28 £8|aoina|,Pl|a= e Instructions 2
- D=1=85 - 9[14 | teo | sof o o Toshoohad
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210 U Tior| v XX ] 7
- T e N2
Speclal Instructions/Comments: F!elinquirﬁd/b Received by: Sample Receipt
’ . Sign -éa'i-%‘ Sign S Tolal no. of containers: |{&F
H’O LD rpc v Print 422" "g{ Zhrarp Prinl ——y 2 <’ Chain of cuslody seals:
— e § Company SBcoR —— |Company & Rec'd. good condition/cold:
s Time _{ 2L fG’ Dale ?/f“' /‘LL Time —— 42 ‘pate _5 Conforms to record:
Ceall Dow-«LJ\_ Hﬁov‘t’ Relinquis 2 Received by, i Eco 2
Sign —# -//” Sign i Client:
SETcoil / REINTA
: Print Print — el M~ , . Dpy Muorc
(€Y 8321548 Ciient Contact:
(€D Company » Compan EQUO}
S Ygs:; 319 1% Joi WY el
Time Date 57/ Time Dats Chent Phone: (£
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A, 7F Page_L of _/_.




Sequma 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

' W Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

ss L e | IIUl mlu xllllllllllhll ‘i‘i‘l!hlml HI!ll.illllilu'!i”ii!!:a&’i!‘i’il"' i
R R R ] {Hit it
i cor C!lent Pro] ID: 70007-001-01
90 New Montgomery, Suite
& San Francisco, CA 94105 Lab Proj. iD: 9509B89 Reported: 10/05/95
Au%%i‘i‘ééﬁ?& i l!' 7 Jmﬁuﬁi?*‘?ﬂ%? e i

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

Please Note:

Q = Surrogates were diluted out of saamples 9509B89-01 and 02 for diesels
analysisg.

Synopsis:

Chromatpgram patterns for samples D-2-4 and G-2-4.5 are enclosed along with
analytical results.

The chromatogram patterns for sample D-2-4 and G-2-4.5 indicates the absence of
diesel in these samples. The presence of gasoline is possible as well as a good
amount hydrocarbons from C20 to C36+ (past C40). In attempting to identify this
pattexn, I have enclogsed chromatograms of other heavy compounds. Clearly the
major portion of these patterns (C22-C40+) is heavier ‘than diesel, transmission
oil, motor oil, and a little heavier than hydraulic oil. I have enclosed a
chromatogram of an asphalt sample that correlates more to the heaviness of these
samples. This matches G-2-4.5 more closely than D-2-4, but it ig not certain
that G-2-4.5 has asphalt in it.

EGUOIA ANALYTICAL

L /WQ*

kaltis
Project Manager

Page: 1



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (516) 921-0100

e s ek e e e s }HluliiféE%%Eiiiﬁiii‘iiiiiﬁu{ R iﬁﬂi!%"ﬁ i %hihhuiiﬂ%iﬁiéééi
Secor Client Proj. |D: 70007-001- Sampled: 0 9/15/ g
fi 90 New Montgomery, Suite 620 . Received: 09/19/95 &
li San Francisco, CA 94105 Lab Proj. ID: 9508889 Analyzed: see below i
I“ B
" . . I ——— 10/05/95 &

mﬂﬂm hh!ﬂ!ﬂi f{ Hh i%'#“iiiiiﬂ' "Ill'ltiiiiéliiiéiii l e o %Zié %EE;;;;Z iiiéﬁééii I‘( i l!‘ﬂﬁiigig

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sample
Analyzed Limit Results

Lab No: 9509B889-01
Sample Desc : SOLID,D-2-4

Lead mg/Kg 09/21/95 5.0 11
Lab No: 9509B889-02
Sample Desc : SOLID,G-2-4.5

Lead mg/Kg 09/21/95 5.0 87

Analytes reported as N.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

A

Vytas Ankaltis
Project Manager Page:




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Steiker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

HEGIR I

fEiHHi s R T R n i
ﬂﬁii.ﬂﬂﬂ!!is!iﬁ!siallﬂll.jﬂ!ﬂ i !Ei!i!iﬂmlmﬂllﬂ:!!i!iiiiil!llll(!.xﬂllhiﬁii’iiiii

Hiy
Secor Client Proj. ID:  70007-001-01 Sampled: 09/15/95
90 New Montgomery, Suite 620 Sample Descript: D-2-4 Recelved: 09/19/95
E San Franclsco, CA 94105 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 08/23 /95
g Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 09/26/95
E Attentlon: Donald Moo Lab Number: 9509B89-01 Reported: 10/05 95
m‘%ﬁmﬁﬁmﬂ”*’g"“‘"“% i ‘Hﬁﬁ!"i*ii**‘iiiﬂi}ﬂiﬁiﬁﬂk“é’ﬁ%‘m’”«!}’i‘%%ﬁﬁf"“ﬁﬁiﬁ s i = i

QC Batch Number: GC0823950HBPEXC
Instrument ID: GCHPSA

I Fuel Fingerprint
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

I mg/Kg mg/Kg
Extractable Hydrocarbons Cieresasiens ceneaes 80 e, s N/A
Chromatogram Pattern: il s ..-» NotDiesel

I Unidentified HC cevarrana Ceemeterses  idetereiieeenns ween G9-036+4
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane {(C25) 50 150 Q

lna!yies reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

fEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

lytas Ankaj tls

Project Manager Page:



Chromatogram l
.—___—-Oﬂ
Sample Name : D2309889-1 {201 4*201RS (CSarple §: D-2-4 > Page 1 of 1
FileName : S:\GHP_05\1001\925A024.raw pate ©0:51
Method : TPHOSA Time of Injection: 9/26/95 00:17
5tart 'x':l.l:w:.~ 1 0.00 min End Time : 33.65 min Low Polnt 3 0.00 oV High Point : 400.C0 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 0 mV Plot Scale: 400.0 nv
Response {mV] I
— N [ [ [¥])
w n o (5,
T [ T | T
- Till N S ST A TN N T O I
= T —hvt
—
= 3.35
-2 |
—E&A&?be
o= (9-C1f I
-= 7.4}
=
— 30X I
5=
= Tesec I
= Rawst
= 4-C2y l
= ,
- _ l
3 o
o o
3 = l
e
s —IN-PENTAGC I
S=
ro_— .
-
e l
N SR
=
[ l
S~
S— l
e
e l
L1
N —




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

l W Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

R q,-[mmmumm,;h;xim UM s s st s

i

ullmii{m!iu"lmlﬂ“llllﬂmmllIlh[i?f!iifiiiiii!iiiiiii!iiilHllIHImllllllllﬂlﬂllllﬂulllu il i HihEE HHNE T = & fiilii
Secor Client Pro; ID: . 70007-001-01 p .09/15/95 4
90 New Montgomery, Suite 620 Sample Descript: G-2-4.5 Received: 09/19/95
San Francisco, CA 94105 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 09/23/95
B Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 09/26/95 ii}
7]
2 g'r“‘“%!“’%%%"“"“‘"‘"'"""l"'ﬂhmlﬁm‘ ”’“mﬁﬁ%m‘ “@g’*‘******“%%ﬁgggﬁﬂmh*“'!f'i'H?n%iiéi’i’iiiﬂ’ﬁm:Eﬂgﬁifﬁﬁiéiéééi_éiiéﬁm u“'&‘!«"iiﬁi"lﬁ?&uud%!"'fed 1"3015 ',!(")!‘55‘u'i,?,"i"s}’u'x"ﬂn“".“‘;i

QG Batch Number GC0923950HBPEX -

instrument 1ID: GCHP5A
Fuel Fingerprint

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
IEx{ractable Hydrocarbons e eeeeneeaveeen 100 e, N/A
Chromatogram Pattern: it e, NotDiesel
Unidentified HC e e C9-C38+
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane {C25) 50 160 Q

'alytes reported as N.D. wore not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

!«as An ms
olect anager Page:



C ' Chromatogram

Page 1 of 1

Sample #: G-2-4.5

Iia T 5795 01:33

Time of Injection: 9/26/95 00:58

Low Point : 0,00 mV High Point : 400.00 mV
plot Scale: 400.0 mY

Rasponse [mv]
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: GSTD020495 {500 PPM)
¢ s:\ghp_04\0205\205R012. raw

Chromatogram

Sample f: GASOLINE

Date : 2/6/95 07:30

Page 1 of 1

1 ML1A.ins Time of Injection: 2/6/95 00:05
: 0.00 min gnd Time ¢ 33.67 min Low Point : 23.95 mV High Polnt : 323.95 mV
-1.0 Plot Offset: 24 mV plot Scale: 300.0 mV
Response [mV]
puy Y a N N ()4
wn O w () (&)} Q
T T T T T T
tﬂLt_JIIlIIII{IIIIIIIII
<= _
. 3.3
= e 3.89
== : £.40
= 538
. = 5.
= 283
8.36
6.82
I kil
=k
= 73
T10.51
=1 P
N-PENTACO -
T —+-23.47
- =-24.03

0c Gl
e L

GASOLINE (500 PPM)

c9 ~Ccl4

3.0 MIN. TO 975 MIN.
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Chromatogram
e Name : DSTDO20995 (300 PPM) Sample §: DIESEL Page 1 of 1
: si\ghp_04\0212\211A002. raw Date : 2/11/95 19:38
+ MLIA.ins Time of Injection: 2/11/95 13:01
Time 3 0,00 min End Time : 33.67 min Low Point ¢ 24.30 mV High Peint : 324.30 mv
Factor: ~1.0 Plot Offset: 24 mV Plot Scale: 300.0 mV
Response [mV]
— N N Ol
n Q i Q
) Q (@ )
IR ER IR AN SR B AR AN AN B
—
w—
— 9.8
.. 11.01
] 12.08
~ ~153.10 ;
N-PENTACQ -
-] DIESEL (300 PPM)
f)
cO - C24
~u o~ - — AN, -




sName

&

t Time

: MLIA.ins
: 0.00 min

e Factor: +~1.0

End Time

je Hame : TSTPO21395 {600 PPM)
: s:\ghp_04\0219\213A008.ravw

1 33.67 min

Plot Offset: 25 mV

cnromacograll

Sample #: TRANS. OIL

pPate : 2/13/95 14;33

Time of Injection: 2/13/95 14:09
Low Point : 24.93 mV High Point : 324.93 mv
Plot Scale: 300.0 mV

Page 1 of 1

Response [mV]

N

o o
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N

TRANSMISSION OIL (600 PPM)
C16 -~ C34

12 2R um TR DA 2R



1
Hame

t Time

LILLOIA WO L ctltl

e Name ¢ M28TD021395 (BOD PPM)

: s:\ghp_04\0219\213A007, raw

: MLIA.ins
: 0.00 min

e Factor: -1.0

End Time 1 33,67 min

Plot Offset: 25 mV

Sample §: MOTOR OIL fage 1 of 1

Date ! 2/13/95 13:57

Time of Injection: 2/13/95 13:28

Low Point : 24.93 mV High Polnt : 324,93 mV
Plot Scale: 300.0 mV

Response [mV]
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‘ Chromatogram
Je Name : H/0STDO21395 (800 PPM) Sampie f: HYD. OIL Page 1 of 1
Name : s:\ghp~04\0219\2138009.raw Date : 2/13/95 15:17
t MLIA.ins Time of Injection: 2/13/9% 14:50
Time : 0.00 min End Time : 33.67 min Low Point : 27.28 mV High Polnt : 327,28 mV
Factor: =1.0 Plot Offset: 27 mV Plot Scale: 300.0 mV

Response [mV]
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Sample Name : ASPHALT TEST

FileName 7 S:\GHP_04\0924\919A004.raw
Mathod : TPHO4A
Start Time «: 0,00 min End Time 3
0.0 Plot Offset: 0 mV

Scale Factor:

Chromatogram
Sample #: 2x DIL Page 1 of 1
Date : 9/19/95 12:0%
Time of Injection: 9/18/95 11:34 :
33,65 min Low Point : 0.00 mV High Point : 400.00 mV

Plot Scale: 400.0 mV

Response [mV]
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ESecor
%90 New Montgomery St., Ste 620
38an Francisco, CA 94105
zAttention; Donald Moor.

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

{415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX {916) 921-0100

; &ﬁis&kﬁ@?@é‘%@ﬁf@?ﬁ&ﬁi‘-ﬁw‘sﬁ*@ii&Qx‘%%iﬁi‘.’s’fé‘ﬁ‘%%@*’J“’k?f&"%\\‘%‘i%‘o@‘?}
Client Project ID:  70007-001-01 &
Matrix: Solid &
Work Order #: ~ 9509Bgg 01, 02 ___Reported:  Sep 27, 1995%

T S e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Diesel
QC Batch#: GC0923950HBPEXC
Analy. Method: EPAB8D15 Mod.
Prep. Method: EPA 3550
Analyst: T. Olive
MS/MSD #:  9500C5806
Sample Conc.: 85
Prepared Date: 9/23/95
Analyzed Date: 9/25/95
Instrument [.D.#: GCHP5B
Conc. Spiked: 25 mg/kg
Result: 140
MS % Recovery: 180*
Dup. Result: 180 p
MSD % Recov.: 340*
RPD: 25
RPD Limit: 0-50
& ”ﬁ"‘@"j’ ‘*'33:’.""{"0:(:59“_. L .-‘a.;.zﬁ'{:."@'(’ ',.} ‘¢‘~.-':!‘-:-’. i '; (tcz-'\- \WQ\}'-
.
LCS #: BLK092395
Prepared Date: 9/23/95
Analyzed Date: 9/25/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP4B
Conc. Spiked: 25 ma/kg
LCS Result: 16
LCS % Recov.: 64
MS/MSD
LCS 38-122
Controi Limits
*Matrix Enect
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL jpreparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contro! limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,
Vyt nkaftls
Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference 9509B89.558 < 1>
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eqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
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(510) 988-2600
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=‘§Secor Cllent Project ID: ~ 70007-001-01 i
390 New Montgomery St., Ste 620  Matrix: Solid 5
:San Francisco, CA 94105 i
%Attentlon' Donald Moore Work Order #: 9509889 01,02 Reporied: _Sep 27, 1995
B R R
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT l
Analyte: Berylllum Cadmiumn Chromium Nickel l
QC Batch#: ME0921956010MDE  MEC921856010MDE  MEO921956010MDE MEQ921956010MDE
Analy. Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Prep. Method: EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 I
Analyst: 3, O'Donnell S. O'Donnell S. O'Donnell 8. ODaonnell
MS/MSD #: 950986742 950985742 950986742 950086742
Sample Conc.: 0.51 N.D. 28 31 .
Prepared Date: 9/21/95 9/21/95 9/21/55 9/21/95
Analyzed Date: 9/21/95 9/21/95 9/21/95 9/21/95
{instrument L.D.#: MTJAZ MTJA2 MTJAZ MTJA2 I
Conc. Spiked:  100mg/Kg 100 mg/Kg 100 mg/Kg 100 mg/Kg
Result: 97 95 120 120
MS % Recovery: 96 95 92 89 I
Dup. Resuit: 95 93 120 , 120
MSD % Recov.: 94 93 o2 89 l
RPD: 2.1 21 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30
e o:po -’-,n' 7 e e :3 -'\/ £u3 :._ g N i ‘.\_s;o‘.ﬂ I
SR -
LCS #: BLK0g2105 BLK0g2195 BLKog2195 BLK0g2195 I
Prepared Date: 9/21/95 9/21/95 g/21/95 9/21/95
Analyzed Date: 9/21/95 9/21/95 9/21/95 9/21/95
Instrument LD.#: MTJAZ MTJA2 MTJAZ MTJA2 l
Conc. Spiked: 100 mg/Kg 100 mg/Kg 100 mg/Kg 100 mg,/Kg
LCS Resuit: 100 100 100 100
LCS % Recov.: 100 100 100 100 I
MS/MSD
LCS 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125
Control Limits
Please Note: l
The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALY L preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrlx splke is an aliquot of sample
T fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical pracedure. If '
1 { the recovery of analytes frem the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
. interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch,
Vytas Ankalitis
Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9509B89.88S <2> I
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Chain-of-Custody Number:

SEACOR Chain-of-Custody Record

[_}} Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.

Fisld Olfice: Lon,  FromeXem
Address: ?0 Now _Montaspory o 2622 Job Name: —SFEFR 8o Jule Aree !z/a;/
Tt Fk/,l-}(( i L’-'wr; 7¢/0-r_ Location: fﬂaé (Ma(l/ (\A i
. - Analysis Request
Project # JooF —~ 60/-0f Tauy FROZ ! : "
Project Manageé 8 Moore. - 2
Laboratory QP wenB %2 E 8 ..g & ' ] g
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Spacial Instructions/Comments: Relingquished Y, Received by: Sample Receipt
Sign ;7"3‘_9—947" Sign 2 e Total no. of containers: |/
H—C) ‘L_D rpa v Print ’—'-",P}'}_-_f Zﬁ/ Qiep Print }%) / 7‘%’ é/‘ Chain of custody seals:
— _ Company BCH — Company & Rec'd. good condition/cold:
Tshreon s Time _(Z/&___Dale ?// J /7 L |Time _ﬁi_ Date Conforms to record:
Call Dol _tMoove He!inquis? by: L Received by; _ CECoR
Sign — el Sign Client:
N yrd : - £ MY
Print Print ——&7.. - Client C . Dpy Moore
(¢(s) 8a32-154G Company iy Compan SEQUOA G ient Contact:
Time Date SLPE= | Time 1553 pate 1119 % [ctient Phone: (4(2) EF2~ Ut

CUSTREG Fwy 1283

Date: {? //J—/‘ZF Paga_l_ Of_ﬁL
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SEACOR Chain-of-Custody Record
Fiald Ofilce: Lo, Frameleo Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
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